ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



RESOLUTION BY THE PARLIAMENT APPROVING THE NATIONAL PARKS (DEVIL'S BRIDGE) ORDER, 2008

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2008, No. 59

[Printed in the Official Gazette Vol. XXIX No. 13 dated 19th February, 2009.]

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda, by Eric T. Bennett, Government Printer

— By Authority, 2009.

800—2.09 [Price\$1.55]

2

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2008, No. 59

RESOLUTION BY THE PARLIAMENT APPROVING THE NATIONAL PARKS (DEVIL'S BRIDGE) ORDER, 2008

WHEREAS Section 20 of the National Parks Act, Cap. 290 authorizes the Minister responsible for National Parks to make an Order declaring any area of land or water described in the Order to be a National Park; and

WHEREAS an Order made pursuant to Section 20 of the National Parks Act, Cap. 290 is subject to affirmative resolution of the Legislature;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Parliament of Antigua and Barbuda that The National Parks (Devil's Bridge) Order, 2008 made by the Minister of Tourism, the Minister responsible for National Parks and dated the 22nd day of August, 2008 be approved and passed.

Passed the House of Representatives on the 17th day of September, 2008.

Passed the Senate on the 29th day of October, 2008.

D. Gisele Isaac-Arrindell, Speaker. Senator Hazlyn Mason-Francis MBE,

President

Yvonne Henry,
Clerk to the House of Representatives.

Thelma Thomas,
Acting Clerk to the Senate.